1150 G. N. LEWIS, O. GOLDSCHMID, T.
band of capri blue was first found it seemed necessary to
show that this band could not be due to an impurity.
Some of the capri blue was converted into leitco base at pH
7.5, was partially shaken out with purified ether, and later
partially reoxidized. In spite of the considerable oppor­
tunities for fractionation thus afforded the ratio of emt,x.
for the two bands was within 3 % the same as before.

Such an addition may be called a hydrolytic, or
more generally an amphoteric, addition.4 Using
the same numbering system as in the paper just
preceding, we may write the reaction
D h + H2O = D l ' !OH,H+ (1)
Inspecting Fig. 4 of Rabinowitch and Epstein,2
showing the effect of temperature on the absorp­
tion of thionine, and considering only the absorp­
tion peak of the monomer D + (5970 A.), we see
that this peak at their two highest concentrations
always increases with the temperature. How­
ever, at their lowest concentration of 2.5 X 1O-6
M the height of the peak changes very little with
the temperature and even appears to have a maxi­
mum at about 30°. It would appear by extrapo­
lation that at still lower concentration the tem­
perature coefficient of log IJl at room tempera­
ture would be negative.
We have verified this conclusion by experiments
on methylene blue, which shows an almost iden­
tical behavior. In the more concentrated solu­
tions a high positive temperature coefficient of e
is found. But as we proceed to lower concentra­
tions we obtain the results shown in Fig. 3. At
the highest of the three concentrations and at the
lowest temperature, the temperature coefficient is
chiefly due to the dissociation of (D+)2. But in
the case represented by curve 1 where the amount
9.2
8.7
•*'
" 8 . 2
X
7.7
7 9
• \ l
~-0^"\
~~~~-~-
- * ^ ^ ~ ~
. . I I I I I I
-
-
—-____̂
I I
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
l, °C.
Fig. 3.—Molar extinction coefficient of methylene blue
in water a t 6600 A. as a function of the temperature: (1)
6.3 X 1 0 - ' M; (2) 1.9 X 10~« M; (3) 9.0 X 10-" M.
Correction has been made for thermal expansion.
(4) Similar addition products in the ease of crystal violet were as­
sumed by Adams aod RoseunUin, TmS JoVRNAL, 8», 1452 (1914).
June, 1943 DiMERic AND OTHER FORMS OF METHYLENE BLUE 1153
of ionic dimer has become negligible, we are meas­
uring the change in the equilibrium between the
monomer and the colorless form. It seems re­
markable from equation (1) that the colorless
form which is produced by hydrolytic addition
should increase with the temperature; but we
must remember that a dye such as methylene blue
is strongly hydrated. It seems likely that there
actually is a net loss of water as the reaction goes
from left to right.
I t is evident that Rabinowitch and Epstein
were measuring the simultaneous effect of tempera­
ture on more than one equilibrium and that there­